
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM
will meet on

THURSDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

At 2.00 pm

in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM

HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVES: ISABEL COOKE, RICHARD PILGRIM, HELEN MCHALE, 
ALISON PENNY, JOOLZ SCARLETT, MIKE WALLACE, CHRIS TOMES, AMANDA HOUGH AND 
MARTIN TINSLEY.

GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES: HUGH BOULTER AND JO HASWELL

NON-SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: ANNE ENTWISTLE

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Democratic Services - Issued: 13 September 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore  01628 79625101628796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absenc
[...]
the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM

WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Richard Pilgrim (Chairman), Isabelle Cooke, Hugh Boulter, Mike Wallace, 
Martin Tinsley, Beata Felmer, Amanda Dean, Sarah Cottle, Joolz Scarlett, Chris Tomes 
and Frances Walsh.

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Kevin McDaniel and Tracey Anne Nevitt

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Jo Haswell, Amanda Hough, Alison Penny 
and James Norris.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 
2018 be approved.

Update on actions from previous minutes:

The Chairman asked if there were any changes to the position regarding the NFF. 
Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children's Services confirmed the paper had not yet been 
slated to go through so no changes had been
[...]
owed a £2m deficit for the year end, Early Years had a surplus of £655k, 
and it appeared the grant allocation based on eligible pupils had all been taken up 
which created an underspend. The Director of Children's Services did not know if the 

8



DfE would clawback the underspend from the Borough, he was still waiting to hear 
what next year’s allocation would be.  

Tracey Nevitt, Accountant for Achieving for Children (AfC) stated she had received 
confirmation that if not all of the 15 hours had not been taken up by parents with 
children in Early Years, that a proportion of the additional funding would be taken back 
by the DfE via the annual recalculation process

 Action – A term by term report to be produced on cost avoidance; savings 
made by not providing special places at non-maintained schools.

The Chairman said £203k there is an overspend on the high needs block in table three 
of the report. The Director of Children’s Services confirmed there was no change in 
provision; the Borough spent £203k more on special schools and alternative provision. 
The department was still spending more than was available. He added any savings 
may need to stay within the individual blocks where the savings were made and there 
continued to be an overspend on high needs in future years. With regards to the work 
stream activity, the Borough should be in a position in October 2018 to state wat was 
available in the budget. Item 5.4 of the report suggested to look at the entirety of the 
expenditure and what it provided. Martin Tinsley stated some funding went to 
Haybrook College in Slough, but there was an opportunity to keep alternative 
provision within the Borough. The Director of Children’s Services responded RBWM 
was a very small Borough and he was comfortable that the Borough had some control 
over how its funding to other Boroughs to provide alternative provision was spent. The 
Borough did not have enough volume of students to run its own Pupil Referral Unit, so 
he was happy to continue using places like Haybrook as it was very nearby and was 
providing efficient services in both short term and longer term programmes. 

The Director of Children’s Services directed Members to the back page of the report 
where it showed £5m spending at Manor Green, he wanted Members to know how the 
Borough was spending the money and how it would continue to do things that were 
done in 2018. Joolz Scarlett stated she had developed a matrix which everyone 
should be able to see to show how spending was allocated and made it transparent. 
Members noted there were children with high needs in mainstream schools so they 
should have the same matrix. Martin Tinsley said they needed to make it clear that 
funding was available to all children as some ended up in special provision schools 
that should not be there. Joolz Scarlett responded they could keep children in 
mainstream schools if they had more funding. That was where the spend to save was 
as it would stop those children going to out of Borough placements. Martin Tinsley 
stated the situation needed to be reviewed on a regular basis.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That The Forum noted the contents of the report 
including the reported variance, schedule of Risks & Opportunities and the 
projected deficit balance carried forward as at 31 March 2019.

SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP 

The Chairman stated he could not see the Schools Forum not having a purpose which 
the final NFF was still a long way off, therefore, he wished to highlight a number of 
vacancies which were listed in table one of the report. The Director of Children’s 
Services stated the Maintained PRU vacancy would be filled in 2019 and Graham 
Aldous, who had been nominated for the Academy Headteacher vacancy was no 
longer to take up the post, so that remained unfilled. The Chairman reminded 

9



Members that the Forum needed the vacant positions to be filled so that it remained 
quorate. The Director of Children’s Services said 
[...]
ervices stated he would have the 
figures available for the next meeting. Joolz Scarlett stated there were 263 students 
but, not all of them were from the Royal Borough. The Director of Children’s Services 
confirmed that out of 900 children with an EHCP, approximately 500 were in 
mainstream education and approximately 400 were enrolled onto alternative provision.

The Director of Children’s Services stated the next meeting of the Schools Forum, 
they would try to shape what went into the budget for April 2019.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Members of the Schools Forum agreed for 
the Director of Children’s Services to approach Health partners to seek funding 
towards the Wellbeing Service and identify any other services and activities 
funded by the High Needs Block that could be reviewed and reduced to fund the 
Wellbeing Service on a permanent basis.

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Date: 27th September 2018 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 1 
 

Title: Budget Monitoring and Forecast 2018/19 
 

Responsible 
officer: 

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
Contact 
officer: 

 
James Norris, Head of Finance 
(RBWM) Achieving for Children 
 

 
Email: 
 

 
James.norris@ 
achievingforchildren.org.uk 

    

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Schools Forum with: 

● the projected financial position for 2018/19 with associated schedule of Risks & 
Opportunities 

● the projected reserve balance as at 31 March 2019 
● an understanding of the financial pressures which are currently being faced. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Schools Forum is asked to note:  

 
2.1 The Forum is asked to note the contents of this report including the reported variance, 

schedule of Risks & Opportunities and the projected deficit balance carried forward as at 
31 March 2019. 

 
3 FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

 
3.1 The current DSG Budget 2018/19 is £62,686,000 reflecting the following in-year budget 

adjustments totalling a net reduction of £502,000 as shown in table 1 consisting of: 
● Early Years Block 3 & 4 year old reduced allocation £779,000 
● High Needs Block additional allocation £277,000 

 
3.2 The current reported projected in-year deficit is £365,000 consisting of: 

● High Needs top up funding £436,000 
● Special School top up and place funding increase of £352,000 
● Early Years 2017/18 unallocated PVI and maintained provider funding (£258,000) 
● Contingency provision greater challenge resulting in reduced allocations (£97,000) 
● Inclusion Fund first term lower take up (£45,000) 
● Sensory Consortium Service (£20,000) 
● other minor variances net (£3,000) 

 
3.3 The net in-year deficit will be an additional pressure on the dedicated schools grant 

reserve which as at 31 March 2018 was a deficit of £1,212,000; the revised projected 
deficit as at 31 March 2019 is £1,577,000.   
 

3.4 Table 1 sets out the summarised financial position for 2018/19.  

13

Agenda Item 5



 

Table 1 Summarised Financial Position 

 
Schools Budget S251 

budget 
Less 

Academy 
Recoupment 

Budget 
Adjustment 

2018 

Current 
Budget 

Forecast 
Variance 

Projected 
Exp/ 

Funding 

Note 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000   

Expenditure             

Schools Block 83,684 (49,628) 0 34,056 0 34,056   

Central Block 1,142 0 0 1,142 (97) 1,045 1 

Early Years 
Block 

10,212 0 (779) 9,433 (258) 9,175 2 

High Needs 
Block 

 17,778 0 277 18,055 720 18,775  3 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

 
112,816 

 
(49,628) 

 
(502) 

 
62,686 

 
365 

 
63,051 

  

             

Funding            

Dedicated 
Schools Grant  

(112,816) 49,628 502 (62,686) 0 (62,686)   

TOTAL 
FUNDING 

(112,816) 49,628 502 (62,686) 0 (62,686)   

NET 
EXPENDITURE 

0 0 0 0 365 365 4 

        

Summary £000     

Total in year (surplus) / deficit 365     

Balance brought forward (surplus) / deficit 1,212     

Net Projected (surplus) /deficit 1,577     

 
 

3.5 The reported material forecast variances are set out below in table 2.  
 
Table 2 Material forecast variances 

 

Note  Comments 

1 Contingency provision greater challenge resulting in reduced allocations (£97,000) 

2 
Early Years 2017/18 unallocated PVI and maintained provider funding (£258,000) 
underspend following the Education and Skills Funding Agency Early Years 2017/18 
Block recalculation. 

3 
High Needs top up funding £436,000; increase in place and top up funding for Manor 
Green Special School £352,000; Inclusion Fund first term lower take up (£45,000); 
Sensory Consortium Service (£20,000); other minor variances net (£3,000) 

4 
Projected net deficit on DSG General Reserves for 2018/19 £365,000 (excluding the 
Risks & Opportunities listed in table 3). 

 
 
3.6 Table 3 sets out the summarised material Risks & Opportunities for the current financial 

year. These potential material changes to the forecast are not being reported as either 
there is a degree of uncertainty around them with plans to contain pressures. 

 
14



 

Table 3 Summarised Risks & Opportunities 
 

  
Variance to 

Current 
Budget 

Note 

  £000   

Expenditure    

High Needs Block 303 1 

Total Expenditure Risks & Opportunities 303   

 
3.7 The details of the material forecast risks & opportunities are set out below in table 4. 
 
Table 4 Details of Risks & Opportunities 

 

Note  Comments 

1 

High Needs Block savings plan of £900,000 potential underachievement of £600,000 
reflected in risks based on cost reductions delivered in final quarter of 2017/18; partly 
offset by an opportunity of £297,000 relating to the in-year High Needs Block 
allocation of £277,000 received in June 2018 and other opportunities net £20,000.  

 
 

4 PROJECTED RESERVE BALANCE 
 

4.1 The net overspend will be an additional pressure on the dedicated schools grant reserve 
which as at 31 March 2018 was a deficit of £1,212,000; the revised projected deficit as at 
31 March 2019 has increased by £365,000 to £1,577,000.   

 
4.2 The projected reserve balance as at 31 March 2019 of £1,577,000 excludes the Risk & 

Opportunities Register net balance of £303,000 overspend, therefore the projected reserve 
balance as at 31 March 2019 could increase to £1,880,000. 
 

5 FUTURE ACTION 
 

5.1 The level of overspend in the High Needs services remains unaffordable for the Council.  
 

5.2 A significant amount of work has been undertaken to evaluate the options to manage 
demand and control expenditure. The Special Educational Needs & Disability (SEND) 
Action Workstream are focusing on reducing the number of out of borough placements, 
raising standards, performance and improving value for money.  
 

5.3 A range of services including the statutory Pupil Referral Unit, Fair Access fund and 
Wellbeing are funded from the High Needs Block along with a number of places in 
alternative provision.  The local authority, in partnership with providers and schools, will 
assess the impact and priority of the services over the coming months, and bring forward a 
cost reduction programme for consultation with the Forum.  
 

5.4 Existing cost control measures such as rejecting top up increment requests from Non 
Maintained Special Schools, and reviewing the impact of the highest cost provision will 
continue. 
 

5.5 The 2018/19 budget relies on promoting independence and use of the local education 
offer, managing increasing demand for services through increased early intervention, 
working with partners to ensure that everyone involved in a child’s education is confident in 

15



 

supporting children with additional needs and increasing the amount of local provision as 
well as ensuring that provision is aligned to need. These themes continue in 2019/20 and 
2020/21.  
 

5.6 The financial trajectory will need to be carefully monitored in 2018/19 to ensure that the 
level of spending on education services is affordable. Schools Forum and schools will 
have a clear role in monitoring the position and in implementing the plans in partnership 
with AfC and the Council.  

16



 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Date: 27 September 2018 AGENDA ITEM: 3 
 

Title: School Funding 2019/20  
 

Responsible 
officer: 

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services 

 

 
Contact 
officer: 

 
James Norris Head of Finance 
(RBWM) Achieving for Children 
 

 
Tel: 
E-mail 

 
07824478100 
James.Norris@ 
achievingforchildren.org.uk 

    

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Schools Forum with: 

 an update on the School Funding for 2019/20 

 the options for the soft formula for 2019/20 and funding arrangements 

 the Growth Fund allocations 

 the details to allow the Local Authority to consult schools on the movement towards 
the National Funding Formula (NFF) model 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Forum: 

 note and comment on the contents of this report  

 note and comment on the options for the soft formula and seek views on funding 
arrangements 

 approve the annual Schools Growth Fund allocations for 2019/20 

 discuss and agree the potential inter block movement 

 discuss the consultation options contained within this report and level of migration 
towards the NFF model in the soft formula years 

 agree de-delegation rates for 2019/20  
 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Secretary of State made several announcements on the NFF, back in September 

2017, stating NFF would be implemented over 2 years by 2019/20. The latest 
announcements refer to the soft formula continuing with no end date given. It is our 
considered view that there is no likelihood of the government implementing the NFF in full 
in the next two to three years. 

 
3.2 During the “soft” years the local authority will receive funding via a per pupil rate for 

primary and secondary pupils
[...]
new early retirements or redundancies by a deduction 
from maintained school budgets (excluding nursery schools) only, where the 
relevant maintained school members of the schools forum agree.  

 
3.12 Additional updates made include the removal of wording in paragraph 2.3.1, as 

regulations no longer allow local authorities to issue budget shares for a multi-
year period.  

 
3.13 References to the Audit Commission have been removed from paragraph 2.6, as 

this has been abolished.  
 

3.14 Within paragraph 6.2.15, ‘statement of SEN’ has been replaced with ‘Education 
Health and Care Plan (EHCP)’. 

  

26



 

4 UPDATE TO THE RBWM SCHEME 
 

4.1 The consultation feedback was fairly minimal generally focusing on the financial 
pressures faced by schools particularly in relation to increased costs for staffing 
and those pupils with Education, Health and Care Plans.  

 
4.2 There was no responses that expressed they were opposed to the Scheme for 

Financing Schools.  
 

4.3 Individual schools have been responded to directly and appendix A sets out a 
summary of comments raised with responses.  

27



Appendix A 
 
 

Section/ Reference/ Comment Response 

3.6 Overdrafts 
 
It would be useful for distinction between 
temporary and permanent overdrafts 

 
 
The wording in the consultation 
document has been amended to 
“Should a school use an overdraft 
facility even as a temporary 
arrangement it should inform the local 
authority immediately”. 

  

4.4 Obligation to carry forward deficit 
balances 
 
We are concerned that with the obligation 
to carry forward deficit balances and the 
ever-increasing pressures on schools 
that carrying forward will only exacerbate 
future budget years. Perhaps there could 
be a 1-year grace period if the school 
could demonstrate that there were one 
off mitigating circumstances that caused 
the deficit? 

 
 
 
It is the responsibility of the school to 
manage a balanced budget. Any deficit 
will be carried forward at th
[...]
and unblocking as necessary 
  

External Works – Open air pools 
  
Capital: as CIPFA code of practice Revenue: Repairs and maintenance 
  
Structure, hygiene/safety in new build Hygiene, cleaning, maintenance and repairs including replacement 

parts. Simple energy saving systems 
  

External Works – Services distribution 
  
Capital: as CIPFA code of practice Revenue: Repairs and maintenance 
  
Heating mains, gas mains, water mains, electricity mains, renewal of 
any of the above 

Annual servicing 

 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 DSG Budget Monitoring and Forecast September 2018-19
	7 School Funding 2019-20
	8 Financing for Schools Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Amanda Dean, Hugh boulter, Chris Tomes, Beata Felmer, Alison Penny, 
Amanda Hough and Frances Walsh.

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Alison Corssick, Kevin McDaniel, Tracey Anne Nevitt and 
James Norris

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Mike Wallace be appointed Chairman for this 
meeting. Martin Tinsley be appointed as Chairman and Chris Tomes be 
appointed as Vice-Chairman moving forward.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Isabel Cooke, Richard Pilgrim and Martin 
Tinsley.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 
2018 be approved.

Actions from previous minutes:

The Chairman to draft a letter on behalf of the Schools Forum and send it to the DfE 
and local MPs:

The leader of the Local Authority wrote to the Minister for Education and Richard 
Pilgrim added to it. Kevin McDaniel confirmed he would obtain a copy of the letter and 
circulate it to the Forum.

A term by term report to be produced on cost avoidance; savings made by not 
providing special places at non-maintained schools:

This action was covered by an agenda item in full.

Schools Forum Membership:

Mike Wallace, Acting Chairman stated the Forum still had vacancies for secondary 
school governors. Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services confirmed the 
vacancy was for a maintained secondary school governor.

 Action – James Norris, Head of Finance (AfC) to recirculate the updated 
membership list of the Schools Forum to members.



DSG BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST SEPTEMBER 2018-19 

James Norris, Head of Finance (AfC), stated the report was a good news item as the 
overall forecast position came down, but with caveats as it was only September so the 
position could yet change. He asked the Forum to note the report and explained the 
current reported projected in-year deficit was £365,000 which consisted of:

 High Needs top up funding £436,000
 Special School top up and place funding increase of £352,000
 Early Years 2017/18 unallocated PVI and maintained provider funding 

(£258,000)
 Contingency provision greater challenge resulting in reduced allocations 

(£97,000)
 Inclusion Fund first term lower take up (£45,000)
 Sensory Consortium Service (£20,000)
 Other minor variances net (£3,000).

The Head of Finance (AfC) stated the High Needs top up funding had not changed 
and the Early Years PVI released £258k funding from 2017/18. Contingency claims 
had not been approved so adjustments had been made. He added table one set out 
the variances. Chris Tomes asked if it was likely to continue. The Head of Finance 
(AfC) confirmed he did not think they would continue to see further reduction in the 
deficit. He and tried to be transparent and release information as soon as possible. As 
soon as he recognised any movements, he tried to bring it to the Schools Forum as 
soon as possible. The Head of Finance (AfC) said he did not think they would see the 
deficit get any lower.

In terms of the underspend, the Head of Finance (AfC) stated that take up was a lot 
lower by parents. Overfunding was at £700k so the government had clawed some of 
that funding back. It was a one-off amount and a revised projection had been provided 
for 2018/19. He added that table three showed future projections that were not part of 
the forecast. There were £303k further projections in the High Needs block so, £600k 
was put into the risk register. However there were other underspends so it was 
possible he could say that the deficit for October 2018 could be increased.

The Head of Finance (AfC) explained the net overspend would be an additional 
pressure on the dedicated schools grant reserve which was at 31 March 2018 was a 
deficit of £1,212,000; the revised projected deficit as at 31 March 2019 had increased 
to £1,577,000. The projected reserve balance as at 31 March 2019 of £1,577,000 
excluded the Risk and Opportunities Register net balance of £303,000 overspend, 
therefore the projected reserve balance as at 31 March 2019 could increase to 
£1,880,000. He added the Borough had low levels of overspend in comparison to 
other Local Authorities.

The Director of Children’s Services stated the Council’s position was clear. The DfE 
was clear on the worst case scenario that the risk sat with local authority so, the 
Council was under pressure to reduce the deficit and had to demonstrate the Borough 
was trying to reduce the deficit. The moment, the reporting was ok but, it could 
become under pressure; the DfE had been very clear that local authorities had to be 
responsible for DSG budgets.

The Acting-Chairman said there were positives so hopefully, the Borough could carry 
on in that direction. The Director of Children’s Services stated almost every local 



authority had written to the DfE to request more money for their High Needs blocks. 
Some had received money but, it was from future years budgets so, technically it was 
a loan.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the 
report inclused the reported variance, schedule of Risks and Opportunities and 
the projected deficit balance carried forward as at 31 March 2019.

SEND WORKSTREAM UPDATE 

Alison Crossick, Service Leader - Psychology, Wellbeing ＆ School Support, stated 
she had taken the lead on the SEND Workstream at the end of July 2018. There were 
four areas of workstreams:

1. Inclusion Charter – hoping every schools would be given the Charter and ever 
SENCO had been sent it via email. It sat with the Council, Parent Partnerships 
and the NHS. It was a very basic thing that parents could point to and ask if 
their child was being included

2. SEND Strategy and data – being published in the Local Offer. It had been 
updated and made interactive. 

3. Moving towards implementation of the Plan – where the Borough would 
continue with partnerships to continue to improve services for learning 
difficulties and disabilities. There was still a lot of work to be done. An  Early 
Years Virtual Team was well established and well used by volunteers and 
independent organisations and nurses attached to schools. There was now an 
Early Years SENCO. The Psychology, Wellbeing ＆ School Support said there 
was a joint agreed data set that had been agreed with health colleagues. The 
data for health still sat across Berkshire so she had to ask for data locally. An 
Accessibility of Information Content Officer was now in place and working with 
parents in partnership. Joolz Scarlett had been the lead in that group and an 
area they were looking at was an invest to save programme. A £416k one-off 
payment had been made to implement the programme and different proposals 
would be produced regarding sustainability.

4. BCF - £150k per annum for three years could cover three staff members. A 
SEND consultant had been in place since the end of the current term and was 
working on SENCO partnerships and training programmes on SEN. There was 
an area SENCO post currently vacant but, the Service Leader - Psychology, 
Wellbeing ＆ School Support, was holding interviews for the post shortly for the 
successful candidate to start in January 2019.

The Service Leader - Psychology, Wellbeing ＆ School Support explained that one 
area being looked at was the matrix and it would be the local authorities job to pull all 
the data together to produce a new matrix which would go out to consultation. It would 
become one document so that if a child stayed in mainstream education, the school 
would still get the funding as if the child had attended a special school.

There was an upward trend in tribunal hearings as there were companies working with 
parents to help them go through the tribunal process and a significant number of 
tribunals were relating to SEND. The Director of Children’s Services said he had been 
receiving letters that looked like legal letters from parents saying if the Council did not 
deliver everything they wanted, they would take the Borough to tribunal. 



The Director of Children’s Services stated the Borough had identified a site for a 
special school to be built so it was a political opportunity to make a bid for funding. A 
local authority was able to put in bids for frees schools if it covered local need. He 
added a bid would be submitted but, it would not be before 2023 before the Borough 
could act on it. The site had been identified in the Borough Local Plan in Windsor but, 
the school would not be just for children living in Windsor, but for children living across 
the Borough. Oxfordshire was doing the same and West Berks was submitting a bid 
for alternative provision so there was a change the Borough would not be successful.

SCHOOL FUNDING 2019-20 

James Norris, Head of Finance (AfC) explained the focus was on confirming the DSG 
budget for 2019/20 and looking at funding for the next financial year. It was looking 
like the NFF was heading for a soft implementation and so the Borough would be 
carrying on as it currently was for a couple of years. He added that in section four of 
the report the figures were provisional and subject to change. The Early Years block 
figures were due after January 2019 and he was asking the Forum to approve the 
level of funding for 2019/20; the appendix set out commitments for funding.

The Director of Children’s Services said over the last three years, the Forum had 
discussed growth fund commitments. There was a suggestion that expansion would 
have a cost of £420k and the table in section 4.3 of the report showed the Schools 
Block funding for 2019/20. He added the Forum should expected to spend £427k on 
the Growth Fund. Tracey Anne Nevitt, Accountant (AfC) said she did not know the 
percentages of loss, and there could be a gain. The Director of Children’s Services 
stated he would be surprised if the Borough lost money but, at that stage, there were 
gains and not losses; the contingency had not been used.

The Acting-Chairman asked what the plan would be if the Council made gains, could it 
be used for the deficit. The Account (AfC) stated new guidance was being released in 
December 2018 but, she had a feeling the government would like the Borough to 
continue using any underspend for the Growth Fund.

Falling Rolls Fund

The Director of Children’s Services stated the money would come from the Schools 
Block. The Borough was seeing a fall in birth rates so it was seeing fairly flat numbers 
which meant there would be more variability in parent choices over schools. That 
would mean there would be an oversupply in areas such as Windsor in a few years’ 
time. A paper was going to Cabinet which set out the forecast for the next four years. 
The borough would need more spaces in Maidenhead for places in schools and the 
Borough would continue to expand schools and also continue with a 5% surplus 
model.

Consultation Options

The Head of Finance (AfC) stated £553K Growth Fund included with an increased 
focus on priorities of deprivation and inclusion. That would go out to consultation with 
the results brought back to the Forum in October 2018. The Accountant (AfC) said 
Braywood was increasing in size and adding classes but, that needed to be added to 
the funding. Business rates were allocated on a lag so the rates from last year had 



only just been allocated to the Borough. But there had been an increase in business 
rates for 2018 so schools had been told what they were going to receive even though 
it was not possible to fund to NFF. The Director of Children’s Services said one option 
was to get as close to NFF as possible or, the Borough could go with minimum 
volatility and minimum change; he asked the Forum for guidance. The Head of 
Finance (AfC) said the options were to keep rates the same for 2019/20 or, to pay 
more. The Director for Children’s Services said some contingency had been released 
back so he felt there was no need to increase that.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Forum:

i. Noted and commented on the contents of the report
ii. Noted and commented on the options for the soft formula and sought 

views on funding arrangements
iii. Approved the annual Schools Growth Fund allocations for 2019/20
iv. Discussed and agreed the potential inter block movement
v. Discussed the consultation options contained within the report and level 

of migration towards the NFF model in the soft formula years
vi. Agreed de-delegation rates for 2019/20.

FINANCING FOR SCHOOLS CONSULTATION 

James Norris, Head of Finance (AfC), stated the report set out how schools should be 
operated in the future. Paragraph 3.7 explained schools could no longer receive loans 
from the local authority to reduce a deficit. The Director of Children’s Services said if 
the local authority gave a loan to a maintained school and then that school converted 
to an academy, central government would not take on that loan, and the loan would be 
left with the local authority to cover. If a school was in deficit, the local authority 
needed to work with the school to reduce the deficit with a payment plan. 

the Head of Finance (AfC) stated the consultation feedback was fairly minimal 
generally focusing on the financial pressures faced by schools particularly in relation 
to increased costs for staffing and those pupils with Education, Health and Care Plans. 
The Director of Children’s Services added that there was very little that the local 
authority could do to help schools with their deficits. If a schools roll fell below 70%, 
the local authority could step into help. In the case of Bisham Primary School, the roll 
fell to below 70% so the final solution for Bisham was to move some years out to 
different schools, which helped; given the local authority did not see any schools 
falling below 70%, there was no need for that mechanism.

The Head of Finance (AfC) directed Members to Appendix A which set out some 
observations made by schools and the response following the observations. Members 
also noted the table of changes on page 29 of the agenda pack. The Director of 
Children’s Services said the local authority did not want to get in the way of schools 
being innovative when it came to managing their budgets.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum noted the consultation 
feedback as set out in Appendix A and approved the updated Scheme for 
Financing Schools as set out in Appendix B.

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.15 pm



CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


